

City of Olathe

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	G19	-974			
Туре:	Cou	ncil Consent	Status:	Passed	
File created:	7/24	/2019	In control:	City Council	
On agenda:	8/20)/2019	Final action:	8/20/2019	
Title:	Consideration of a Professional Services Agreement with Burns & McDonnell Engineering Company, Inc. for preparation of the Indian Creek Sanitary Sewer Basin Hydraulic Study Project, PN 1-C-008- 19.				
Sponsors:	Mary Jaeger, Beth Wright				
Indexes:					
Code sections:					
Attachments:	1. Attachment A Professional Services Agreement, 2. Attachment B Project Fact Sheet, 3. Attachment C Project Location Map				
Date	Ver.	Action By	Act	ion	Result
8/20/2019	1	City Council	app	proved	
	IT. D.	ublia Warka			

DEPARTMENT: Public Works

STAFF CONTACT: Mary Jaeger / Beth Wright

SUBJECT: Contract with Burns & McDonnell Engineering Company, Inc. for preparation of the Indian Creek Sanitary Sewer Basin Hydraulic Study Project, PN 1-C-008-19.

ITEM DESCRIPTION:

Consideration of a Professional Services Agreement with Burns & McDonnell Engineering Company, Inc. for preparation of the Indian Creek Sanitary Sewer Basin Hydraulic Study Project, PN 1-C-008-19.

SUMMARY:

The Indian Creek sanitary sewer basin serves the area east of I-35 to Olathe's city limits and from College Boulevard south to around 167th Street. The location of the basin can be seen on the Project Location Map (Attachment C). This sanitary sewer basin serves over 46,000 residents and business owners in the eastern part of the City. This sanitary sewer basin includes over 160 miles of sanitary sewer and 4,000 manholes. Sanitary sewer is collected and transferred to Johnson County Wastewater at 119th and Quivira for treatment.

A Request for Qualifications for this project was issued on May 10, 2019. Five (5) firms responded to this request, and Burns & McDonnell Engineering Company, Inc. (Burns & McDonnell) was selected based on the submitted qualifications. The proposed agreement with Burns & McDonnell includes the development of a hydraulic model for the Indian Creek sanitary sewer basin. Calibration of the hydraulic model will utilize the flow monitoring data that was collected in Spring 2019. This model is used to determine and accurately identify sanitary sewer mains needing replacement due to capacity shortfalls. The total cost of this agreement is \$376,900.

The study will begin immediately following approval of this agreement with completion anticipated in Spring 2020.

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

Funding for the Indian Creek Sanitary Sewer Basin Hydraulic Study Project includes:

Water and Sewer Funds Total <u>\$530,000</u> **\$530,000**

ACTION NEEDED:

Approval of a Professional Services Agreement with Burns & McDonnell Engineering Company, Inc. for preparation of the Indian Creek Sanitary Sewer Basin Hydraulic Study Project, PN 1-C-008-19.

ATTACHMENT(S):

A: Professional Services Agreement

B: Project Fact Sheet

C: Project Location Map